

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

**Tre McPherson, *et al.*,**  
Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

*v.*

**Ned Lamont, *et al.*,**  
Defendants-Respondents.

No. 20-cv-534 (JBA)

July 17, 2020

**MOTION TO APPROVE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....1

I. COVID-19 BACKGROUND .....1

II. THE SPREAD OF COVID-19 THROUGH CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES.....3

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....4

    a. Initiation of Lawsuit.....5

    b. Motion for Preliminary Injunction.....6

    c. Negotiation.....7

IV. SETTLEMENT.....7

    a. The Settlement Class.....8

    b. Settlement Terms .....8

LEGAL STANDARD.....13

ARGUMENT.....13

I. THE HARD-FOUGHT NEGOTIATION THAT RESULTED IN THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WAS PROCEDURALLY FAIR.....13

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS SUBSTANTIVELY FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE BASED ON ASSESSMENT OF THE *GRINNELL* FACTORS.....15

    a. The Length, Complexity, and Duration of the Litigation Set Against the Backdrop of the Pandemic Weighs in Favor of Approving the Proposed Settlement .....17

    b. The Reaction of the Class Members Does Not Weigh Against Approval.....18

    c. The Amount of Discovery Completed was Substantial and Allowed the Parties to Sufficiently Investigate the Claims in This Case.....23

    d. The Risks of Establishing Liability Are High and Could Prevent a Sufficient Mitigation Response to COVID-19 .....24

    e. The Risks of Establishing Damages and Obtaining Relief Also Are High and Weigh in Favor of Approval.....26

    f. As Approval Would Remove the Need for Plaintiffs to Continually Defend the Class Form, the Final Applicable *Grinnell* Factor Counsels Granting It.....27

CONCLUSION.....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Austin v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995) .....	20
<i>Boyd v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 610 (N.D.Cal.1979) .....	19
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Crim. Def. Laws. Assoc. v. Lamont</i> , No. UWY-CV20-6054309-S (Conn. Super. Ct. 2020).....	5, 6, 9
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Decoteau v. Raemisch</i> , 2016 WL 8416757 (D. Colo. July 6, 2016) .....	21
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3322580 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010).....	28
<i>Gaddis v. Campbell</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (M.D. Ala. 2004) .....	20, 21
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	27
<i>In re Austrian &amp; German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff’d sub nom. D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15, 23
<i>In re Sturm, Ruger, &amp; Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 3589610 (D. Conn. Aug. 20, 2012) .....	14, 16
<i>Ingles v. Toro</i> , 438 F. Supp. 2d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	14, 16, 25, 27
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	19

*Johnson v. Brennan*,  
2011 WL 4357376 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2011).....14

*Kemp-DeLisser v. Saint Francis Hosp. and Med. Ctr.*,  
2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016) .....17, 18

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
185 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y.1999) .....17

*Martens v. Smith Barney, Inc.*,  
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y.1998) .....24

*McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave*,  
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....13

*O’Connor v. AR Resources*,  
2012 WL 12743 (D. Conn. Jan. 4, 2012).....16, 18

*Riker v. Gibbons*,  
2010 WL 4366012 (D. Nev. Oct. 28, 2010) .....23

*Rodriquez v. It’s Just Lunch Int’l*,  
2020 WL 1030983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2020) .....18

*Stinson v. City of New York*,  
256 F. Supp. 3d 283, 292-93 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....21

*Stoetzner v. U.S. Steel Corp.*,  
897 F.2d 115 (3d Cir. 1990).....19

*W. v. City of New York*,  
2016 WL 4367969 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2016).....22

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....14, 15

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3626(1) .....21

28 U.S.C. § 2241.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1, 27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....1, 14
